




August 17, 1992

Diana Joyce Mitchell

847 Marina Drive

Napa, CA  94559






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-92-340

Dear Ms. Mitchell:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on June 4, 1992 concerning Section 84308 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  and the provisions of the Act that regulate political campaigns.  


This letter confirms that your letter dated June 10, 1992, accurately summarizes the application of the Act to the facts you have provided.  You stated that you are a Napa County Planning Commissioner, and you were also a candidate for Napa County Supervisor in 1992.  On June 2, 1992, you lost the election to the County Board of Supervisors and ended the campaign with a debt remaining.  You asked what restrictions applied to your fundraising to extinguish the campaign debts.


You were advised that you may continue to raise funds to pay the campaign debt.  However, so long as you continue to raise funds, you are required to retain the campaign account and file the required periodic disclosures.  (Sections 85200 and 85201; Section 84214.)  You were also advised that you may repay a personal loan you made to your committee which has been properly reported pursuant to the disclosure provisions of the Act.  (Section 84211 and 84216; Section 89512.)


In addition, you were advised that as a planning commissioner you were subject to Section 84308.  Section 84308 prohibits officers of appointed boards or commissions from accepting, soliciting, or directing a contribution of more than $250 from any party or participant in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use

 while the matter is pending before the agency and for three months following the date of a final decision.  (Section 84308(b).)


You stated that an applicant appeared before the planning commission on May 6, 1992.  Thus, you may not accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than $250 from that applicant for three months after May 6, 1992.  As we discussed, contributors who make contributions of $250 or less will not be subject to the prohibition in Section 84308.


Please note, Section 84308 also requires disclosure and disqualification if you have accepted a contribution of more than $250 during the 12 months prior to a decision.  (Section 84308(c); Regulation 18438.8.)  Thus, once you accept a contribution of more than $250 from a person, you will be subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions for 12 months.  Moreover, the section prohibits the acceptance of a contribution of more than $250 from an applicant while the proceeding is pending before your agency.


I trust that this answers your questions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division
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